1. General description
The 74LVT2245; 74LVTH2245 is a high-performance BiCMOS product designed for VCC
operation at 3.3 V.
This device is an octal transceiver featuring non-inverting 3-state bus compatible outputs
in both send and receive directions. The control function implementation minimizes
external timing requirements. The device features an output enable input (OE) for easy
cascading and a direction input (DIR) for direction control.
The 74LVT2245; 74LVTH2245 is designed with 30 Ω series resistance in both the

3.3 V octal transceiver with 30 Ω termination resistors; 3-state
3. Quick reference data
4. Ordering information
Table 1. Quick reference data
GND = 0 V; Tamb = 25 °C.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
tPLH LOW-to-HIGH propagation
delay An to Bn or Bn to An
CL = 50 pF; VCC = 3.3 V - 3.2 - ns
tPHL HIGH-to-LOW propagation
delay An to Bn or Bn to An
CL = 50 pF; VCC = 3.3 V - 3.1 - ns
Ci input capacitance pins DIR
and OE
VI = 0 V or 3.0 V - 4 - pF
Cio input/output capacitance
pins An and Bn
outputs disabled;
VI/O = 0 V or 3.0 V
- 10 - pF
ICC quiescent supply current outputs disabled;
VCC = 3.6 V
- 0.13 - mA
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74LVT2245D −40 °C to +85 °C SO20 plastic small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT163-1
74LVT2245DB −40 °C to +85 °C SSOP20 plastic shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT339-1
74LVT2245PW −40 °C to +85 °C TSSOP20 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT360-1
74LVTH2245D −40 °C to +85 °C SO20 plastic small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT163-1
74LVTH2245DB −40 °C to +85 °C SSOP20 plastic shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 5.3 mm
SOT339-1
74LVTH2245PW −40 °C to +85 °C TSSOP20 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 20 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT360-1
74LVT_LVTH2245_4 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 04 — 24 April 2006 3 of 15
Philips Semiconductors 74LVT2245; 74LVTH2245
3.3 V octal transceiver with 30 Ω termination resistors; 3-state
5. Functional diagram
Fig 1. Logic symbol Fig 2. IEC logic symbol
Fig 3.  Schematic of one output